TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	MERGER
EFFECTIVE DATE:	06/18/1998

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Mallinckrodt Chemical, Inc.		06/18/1998	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Mallinckrodt Inc.	
Street Address:	675 McDonnell Blvd.,	
Internal Address:	P.O Box 5840,	
City:	Saint Louis,	
State/Country:	MISSOURI	
Postal Code:	63134	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number: 0812804		RSN

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (703)739-2815

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Email: iprecordals@cpaglobal.com

Correspondent Name: CPA Global
Address Line 1: Liberation House
Address Line 2: Castle Street

Address Line 4: St. Helier, JERSEY JE1 1BL

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	IPR/VS/KTS MALLINCKRODT-TM/US MG x1 case	
Signature:	/M/TEIXEIRA/	
Date:	08/12/2011 TRADEMARK	

900199550 REEL: 004603 FRAME: 0133

0.00 0812804

Total Attachments: 4

source=Mallinckrodt Chemical merger#page1.tif source=Mallinckrodt Chemical merger#page2.tif source=Mallinckrodt Chemical merger#page3.tif source=Mallinckrodt Chemical merger#page4.tif

> TRADEMARK REEL: 004603 FRAME: 0134

Office of the Secretary of State

I, EDWARD J. FREEL, SECRETARY OF STATE OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE, DO HEREBY CERTIFY THE CERTIFICATE OF MERGER, WHICH MERGES:

"MALLINCKRODT CHEMICAL, INC.", A DELAWARE CORPORATION,
WITH AND INTO "MALLINCKRODT INC." UNDER THE NAME OF
"MALLINCKRODT INC.", A CORPORATION ORGANIZED AND EXISTING UNDER
THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE, WAS RECEIVED AND FILED IN
THIS OFFICE THE EIGHTEENTH DAY OF JUNE, A.D. 1998, AT 9 O'CLOCK
A.M.

AND I DO HEREBY FURTHER CERTIFY THAT THE AFORESAID CORPORATION SHALL BE GOVERNED BY THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE.

2161269 8330 CAND Edward J. Freel, Secretary of State 9180079

TRADEMARK REEL: 004603 FRAME: 0135

CERTIFICATE OF MERGER OF

MALLINCKRODT CHEMICAL, INC. INTO

MALLINCKRODT INC. (UNDER SECTION 251 OF THE GENERAL CORPORATION LAW OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE)

MALLINCKRODT INC. hereby certifies that:

- (1) The name and state of incorporation of each of the constituent corporations are:
 - (a) Mallinckrodt Chemical, Inc., a Delaware corporation; and
 - (b) Mallinckrodt Inc., a Delaware corporation.
- (2) An agreement of merger has been approved, adopted, certified, executed and acknowledged by Mallinckrodt Chemical, Inc. and by Mallinckrodt Inc. in accordance with the provisions of subsection (c) of Section 251 of the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware.
 - (3) The name of the surviving corporation is Mallinckrodt Inc., a Delaware corporation.
- (4) The certificate of incorporation of Mallinckrodt Inc. shall be the certificate of incorporation of the surviving corporation.
- (5) The executed agreement of merger is on file at the principal place of business of Mallinckrodt Inc. at 675 McDonnell Blvd., P.O. Box 5840, Saint Louis, Missouri 63134.
- (6) A copy of the agreement of merger will be furnished by Mallinckrodt Inc., on request and without cost, to any stockholder of Mallinckrodt Chemical, Inc. or Mallinckrodt Inc.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Mallinckrodt Inc. has caused this certificate to be signed by Michiel Roca, its authorized officer, on the 18th day of June, 1998.

MALLINCKRODTANC

 BY_{1}^{\prime}

TITLE:

Ì

6083053.1

TRADEMARK REEL: 004603 FRAME: 0136

AGREEMENT AND PLAN OF MERGER BETWEEN MALLINCKRODT INC. AND MALLINCKRODT CHEMICAL, INC.

This Agreement and Plan of Merger is entered into between Mallinckrodt Inc., a Delaware corporation ("Mallinckrodt"), and Mallinckrodt Chemical, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("Chemical"), on this 18st day of June, 1998.

RECITALS

Mallinckrodt is a corporation duly organized and validly existing under the laws of the State of Delaware, having an authorized capital stock of 10,000 shares of common stock of which 100 shares are issued and outstanding, registered in the name of MSCH Company, a Delaware corporation;

Chemical is a corporation duly organized and validly existing under the laws of the State of Delaware, having an authorized capital stock consisting of 10,000 shares of common stock, of which 100 are issued and outstanding, registered in the name of MSCH Company; and

The Boards of Directors of Mallinckrodt and Chemical deem it advisable to effect the merger of Chemical with and into Mallinckrodt pursuant to the terms hereof, and have, by resolutions duly adopted, approved this Agreement and Plan of Merger.

Therefore, the parties hereto agree as follows:

- 1. Merger of Chemical into Mallinckrodt. At the Effective Time of the Merger, Chemical shall merge with and into Mallinckrodt. The separate existence of Chemical shall thereupon cease, and Mallinckrodt shall continue its corporate existence as the surviving corporation under the laws of the State of Delaware.
- 2. <u>Conversion of Chemical Common Stock</u>. At the Effective Time of the Merger, each share of Chemical Common Stock issued and outstanding shall be converted into one (1) share of Mallinckrodt Common Stock. As a result of and immediately after this Merger, 200 shares of Mallinckrodt Common Stock shall be issued and outstanding, registered in the name of MSCH Company.
- 3. <u>Cooperation of Merging Parties</u>. Mallinckrodt and Chemical shall from time to time as and when requested by the other execute and deliver all such documents and instruments and take all such action necessary or desirable to evidence or carry out this Merger.

6082443.1

1

- No Amendment of Articles. This Merger shall not result in any amendment of the Articles of Incorporation of Mallinckrodt.
- Approval by Stockholders. This Agreement shall be submitted for the approval of the stockholders of Chemical and Mallinckrodt in the manner provided by the applicable laws of the State of Delaware.
- Effective Time of the Merger. This Merger shall become effective upon filing with the Delaware Secretary of State a Certificate of Merger.
- Termination or Abandonment. This Agreement may be terminated and the merger hereby provided for abandoned at any time prior to the Effective Time of the Merger by the mutual consent of the respective Boards of Directors of Mallinckrodt and Chemical.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Agreement.

MALLINCKRODT INC.

BY: Roger Q. Keller TITLE: Vice President

MALLINCKRODT CHEMICAL, INC.

BY: Joh P. Kirdschi
TITLE: Vice President

6082443.1